matter on the deficit but certainly on revenues and disbursements—which effects cancel each

other out.

However, sensitivity analysis based on the NEDA’s Quarterly Macro Model shows that a 10%

increase in the foreign exchange rate would ease the budget deficit by roughly P0.34 billion in

the short run.

The 0.5% difference in the 91-day Treasury Bill rate of 8%-9% assumed by the CPBO

compared with official target range of 7.5%-8.5% could add up a net increase of P0.85 billion

to the deficit.  The net expansion would be due to a P2.25 billion rise in revenues and a P3.1

billion increase in disbursements.

   CONGRESSIONAL PLANNING AND BUDGET DEPARTMENT

   Page 19

BOX 2.1
SENSITIVITY OF THE BUDGET

TO MACROECONOMIC ASSUMPTIONS
AS PROVIDED BY THE EXECUTIVE*

The fiscal program is highly sensitive to the movement of four major macroeconomic indicators –
exchange rates, interest rates, imports and real GDP growth.  The table below summarizes the
impact of each variable to revenues and disbursements and, consequently, to the budget deficit.

TABLE 2.7
SENSITIVITY INDICATORS, 2005

(IN BILLION PESOS)

Particulars Revenues Disbursements Deficit/1

P1 depreciation in Foreign Exchange 1.6 1.6 0.0

1% point (100 bps) increase in T-bill Rate 4.5 6.2 1.7

1% point decrease in imports (2.8) 0.0 2.8

1% point increase in inflation 6.0 1.4 (4.6)

1% point increase in real GDP 6.4 0.0 (6.4)

  1/ A positive figure indicates an increase in the deficit while a negative figure means a decrease in the
deficit.

  Sources:  Department of Finance

Foreign Exchange Rate.  The depreciation of the peso against the dollar has both positive and
negative effects on the economy.  It makes the country’s exports more competitive while it makes
imports more expensive.  On the fiscal side, it increases revenues from the higher peso proceeds
from import taxes but also raises expenditures through higher debt payments and increases in
other foreign exchange sensitive expenditures.  DOF estimates show that a peso depreciation in

[…]

Imports.  Revenues derived from international trade through import duties and taxes account for
almost 20% of total tax revenues.  Thus, a decline in imports would have adverse impact on total
revenue collections.  Estimates show that a one-percentage point decrease in imports would
reduce revenue collections by P2.8 billion, thereby increasing the deficit by the same amount.

Gross Domestic Product.   The GDP is used a general indicator of a revenue base.  When it
increases, revenues would also rise assuming a constant revenue effort.  Estimates show that a
one-percentage point increase in real GDP growth rate would increase revenues by P6.4 billion,
thereby reducing the deficit by the same amount.

BOX 2.1
SENSITIVITY OF THE BUDGET

TO MACROECONOMIC ASSUMPTIONS
AS PROVIDED BY THE EXECUTIVE*

The fiscal program is highly sensitive to the movement of four major macroeconomic indicators –
exchange rates, interest rates, imports and real GDP growth.  The table below summarizes the
impact of each variable to revenues and disbursements and, consequently, to the budget deficit.

TABLE 2.7
SENSITIVITY INDICATORS, 2005

(IN BILLION PESOS)

Particulars Revenues Disbursements Deficit/1

P1 depreciation in Foreign Exchange 1.6 1.6 0.0

1% point (100 bps) increase in T-bill Rate 4.5 6.2 1.7

1% point decrease in imports (2.8) 0.0 2.8

1% point increase in inflation 6.0 1.4 (4.6)

1% point increase in real GDP 6.4 0.0 (6.4)

   Sources:  Department of Finance
  1/ A positive figure indicates an increase in the deficit while a negative figure means a decrease in the deficit.

Foreign Exchange Rate.  The depreciation of the peso against the dollar has both positive and
negative effects on the economy.  It makes the country’s exports more competitive while it makes
imports more expensive.  On the fiscal side, it increases revenues from the higher peso proceeds
from import taxes but also raises expenditures through higher debt payments and increases in other
foreign exchange sensitive expenditures.  DOF estimates show that a peso depreciation in foreign